Self Care 1,698 1,640
Skin Health and Beauty 1,054 1,111
Essential Health 1,142 1,101
Total segment net sales $ 3,894 $ 3,852

Adjusted Operating Income
Fiscal Three Months Ended

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) March 31, 2024 April 2, 2023
Self Care Adjusted operating income $ 606 $ 582
Skin Health and Beauty Adjusted operating income 149 150
Essential Health Adjusted operating income 256 210
Total $ 1,011 $ 942
Depreciation (75) (71)
General corporate/unallocated expenses (87) (69)
Other operating (expense) income, net (78) 17
Other—impact of Deferred Markets(1) 16 —
Fixed asset impairment 68 —
Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 855 $ 819
Reconciliation to Income before taxes:

Amortization 74 81
Separation-related costs(2) 67 98
Restructuring and operating model optimization initiatives 50 —
Fixed asset impairment 68 —
Conversion of stock-based awards 22 —
Other—impact of Deferred Markets(1) 16 —
Founder Shares 8 —

Operating income $ 550 $ 640
Other expense, net 28 30
Interest expense, net 95 1
Income before taxes $ 427 $ 609

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q1’24)

35

Fiscal Three Months Ended March 31, 2024
(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,894 — $ 3,894

Gross profit $ 2,242 103 (a) $ 2,345
Gross profit margin 57.6 % 60.2%

Operating income $ 550 305 (a)-(c) $ 855
Operating income margin 14.1 % 22.0%

Net Income $ 296 251 (a)-(e) $ 547
Net income margin 7.6 % 14.0%

Interest expense, net $ 95
Provision for taxes $ 131
Depreciation and amortization $ 149

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 671 262 (b)-(d), (f) $ 933
EBITDA margin 17.2 % 24.0 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales SG&A/Restructuring
expenses

Other
operating
expense

(income), net

Other
expense,

net
Provision
for taxes Total

Amortization $ 74 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 74
Restructuring and operating model optimization initiatives 6 44 — — — 50
Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards and Founder
Shares) 23 74 — — — 97
Fixed asset impairment — — 68 — — 68
Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 7 — — 7
Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 9 — (9) —
Losses on investments — — — 31 — 31
Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — (76) (76)
Total $ 103 $ 118 $ 84 $ 31 $ (85) $ 251

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Cost of sales less amortization $ 29

(f)

Fiscal Three Months Ended April 2, 2023
(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted
Net sales $ 3,852 — $ 3,852

Gross profit $ 2,125 81 (a) $ 2,206
Gross profit margin 55.2 % 57.3 %

Operating income $ 640 179 (a)-(c) $ 819
Operating income margin 16.6 % 21.3 %

Net Income $ 469 164 (a)-(e) $ 633
Net income margin 12.2 % 16.4 %

Interest expense, net $ 1
Provision for taxes $ 140
Depreciation and amortization $ 152

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 762 105 (b)-(d) $ 867
EBITDA margin 19.8 % 22.5 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales SG&A/Restructuring
expenses

Other
operating
expense

(income), net

Other
expense,

net
Provision for taxes Total

Amortization $ 81 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 81
Separation-related costs — 98 — — — 98
Losses on investments — — — 7 — 7
Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — — (22) (22)
Total $ 81 $ 98 $ — $ 7 $ (22) $ 164

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q1’23)

36

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate

37

Fiscal Three Months Ended

(Unaudited) March 31, 2024 April 2, 2023

Effective tax rate 30.7 % 23.0 %

Adjustments: